Rules, 2014 (including any statutory modification(s) or 
re-enactments thereof, for the time being in force) and 
based on the recommendation of the Board, consent of the 
members be and is hereby accorded to waive the recovery 
of gross remuneration of Rs. 28,08,380 (Rupees Twenty 
Eight Lakhs Eight Thousand Three Hundred and Eighty 
Only) paid to Sh. Vijender Kumar Gupta (DIN: 00036210),, 
Chairman of the Company, during the period from 13th 
August 2018 to 31st March 2019.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors and/
or Company Secretary of the Company be and is hereby

[...]

Rules, 2014 (including any statutory modification(s) or 
re-enactments thereof, for the time being in force) and 
based on the recommendation of the Board, consent of the 
members be and is hereby accorded to waive the recovery 
of gross remuneration of Rs. 24,53,960 (Rupees Twenty 
Four Lakhs Fifty Three Thousand Nine Hundred and Sixty 
Only) paid to Sh. Vivek Gupta (DIN:00035916), Managing 
Director of the Company, during the period from 1st August 
2018 to 31st March 2019.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors and/
or Company Secretary of the Company be and is hereby 
jointly/severally authorized to do any acts, deeds, matters

[...]

of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2014 (including any 
statutory modification(s) or re-enactments thereof, for the 
time being in force) and based on the recommendation 
of the Board, consent of the members be and is hereby 
accorded for payment of remuneration of Rs. 3,40,000/- 
(Rupees Three Lakh Forty Thousand Only), HRA (50% of 
basic salary) and other benefits like PF/Gratuity, LTA as 
one month basic salary per year and medical expenses on 
actual basis for self and family to Sh. Vijender Kumar Gupta 
(DIN: 00036210), Chairman and Whole-time Director of the

[...]

of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2014 (including any 
statutory modification(s) or re-enactments thereof, for the 
time being in force) and based on the recommendation 
of the Board, consent of the members be and is hereby 
accorded for payment of remuneration of Rs. 3,10,000/- 
(Rupees Three Lakh Ten Thousand Only), HRA (50% of 
basic salary) and other benefits like PF/Gratuity, LTA as 
one month basic salary per year and medical expenses on 
actual basis for self and family to Sh. Vivek Gupta (DIN: 
00035916), Managing Director of the Company, w.e.f. 1st

[...]

increase the remuneration of Sh. Surender Singh Bhandari 
(DIN: 02521713), Whole Time Director of the Company to 
Rs. 50,000/- (Rupees Fifty Thousand Only), HRA (50% 
of basic salary), Conveyance of Rs. 3082 and PF (12% 
of basic salary) and other benefits and allowance of Rs. 
1,500/- (Rupees One Thousand and Five Hundred Only) 
w.e.f. 1st April, 2019 till his term of appointment i.e. upto 9th 
August, 2021. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors and/
or Company Secretary of the Company be and is hereby 

jointly/severally authorized to do any acts, deeds, matters

[...]

after expiry of the period approved by the shareholders.

Therefore, based on the recommendation of Audit Committee 
and Nomination and Remuneration Committee, the Board of 
Directors in its meeting held on 30.05.2019 approved the waiver 
of recovery of gross remuneration of Rs. 28,08,380 (Rupees 
Twenty Eight Lakhs Eight Thousand Three Hundred and Eighty 
Only) paid to Sh. Vijender Kumar Gupta for the time period 13th 
August, 2018 to 31st March, 2019, subject to the approval of 
members.

That pursuant to the provisions of Section 197 (10) of the 
Companies Act, 2013, the waiver of recovery of remuneration

[...]

the period approved by the shareholders.

Therefore, based on the recommendation of Audit Committee 
and Nomination and Remuneration Committee, the Board of 
Directors in its meeting held on 30.05.2019 approved the waiver 
of recovery of gross remuneration of Rs. 24,53,960 (Rupees 
Twenty Four Lakhs Fifty Three Thousand Nine Hundred and 
Sixty Only) paid to Sh. Vivek Gupta for the time period 1st August, 
2018 to 31st March, 2019, subject to the approval of members.

That pursuant to the provisions of Section 197 (10) of the 
Companies Act, 2013, the waiver of recovery of remuneration 
requires the approval of shareholders by Special Resolution.